

**STATE OF VERMONT
SUPREME COURT**

Human Rights Defense Center,
Appellant,

Case No.: 2020-308

v.

**Correct Care Solutions, LLC and
Correctional Care Solutions
Group Holdings, LLC,
d/b/a Wellpath,**
Appellees.

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Daniel Marshall

General Counsel & Litigation Director
Human Rights Defense Center
P.O. Box 1151, Lake Worth, FL 33460
Tel. 561.360.2523
Fax 561.828.8166

Robert Appel, Attorney at Law, PLC

64 Prindle Rd. #2
Charlotte VT 05445
Tel: (802) 595-1544
Fax: (802) 881-0379
rappel@robertappellaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Trial Court Correctly Decided to Use the Functional Equivalency Test in this Case.....	4
B. The Trial Court Erred in its Application of the Functional Equivalence Test to the Facts of this Case.....	8
1. Whether the entity performs a governmental function.....	8
2. The Level of Government Funding.....	10
3. The Extent of Government Involvement or Regulation.....	10
4. Whether the Entity was Created by the Government.....	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	13
VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Doe v. Forrest, 2004 VT 37..... 4

Doyle v. City of Burlington Police Dept., 2019 VT 66..... 5

Estelle v. Gamble, 42 U.S. 97 (1976) 2, 8

Kelly v. Barnard, 155 VT 296 (Vt. 1990) 4

McVeigh v. Vermont School Boards Association, 5
 Docket No. 2020-270

New Mexico Found. For Open Gov't v. Corizon Health,
 460 P.3d 43 (N.M. Ct. App. 2019) 9

Prison Health Services v. Lakeland Ledger Publ'g Co.,
 718 So.2d 204 (Fla. 2d Cir. 1998) 9

Prison Legal News v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
 2014 Vt. Super. LEXIS 36 (Vt. Super. Ct., Jan. 10, 2014) 3, 5, 8

Rushton v. Dept. of Corr., 160 N.E. 3d 929 (Ill. 2019) 9

Stopford v. Milton Town Sch. Dist., 2018 VT 120 4

Vt. State Empl'es. Ass'n v. Vt. Agency of Natural Res.,
 2011 Vt. Super. LEXIS 2, *3 (Vt. Super. Ct., Jan. 6, 2011) 4

Whitaker v. Vt. Info. Tech. Leaders, Inc.,
 2016 Vt. Super. LEXIS 43 at *3 (Vt. Super. Ct., Oct. 27, 2016) 3, 5

Vermont Constitution

Ch. I, Art. 6 4

Statutes

1 V.S.A. § 315 1, 3, 5

1 V.S.A. § 317(a)(2) 5

28 V.S.A. § 801(a) 2, 8

Rules of Court

V.R.C.P. 56(c)(3) 4
